

क्षेत्रीयआयुर्विज्ञानसंस्थान, इंफाल: मणिपुर REGIONAL INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES,IMPHAL, MANIPUR

Phone : 0385-2414720 0385-2414750

e-mail : rims@rims.edu.i website : www.rims.edu.iı

(स्वास्थ्यऔरपरिवारकल्याणमंत्रालय,भारत सरकार केअंतर्गतएकस्वायत्तसंस्थान) (An Autonomous Institute under the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of India)

Rules for the Doctor of Philosophy (PhD) Program in RIMS

- The PhD Program in RIMS Imphal shall be conducted within the latest framework of the PhD Regulation/Ordinance of the Manipur University, whenever issued.
- There shall be a Board of Doctor of Philosophy of RIMS Imphal (BDPRI) comprising of a fixed number of the Heads of Departments on a term-rotation, the Member Secretary, REB RIMS Imphal, and the Nodal Officer MDRU, RIMS Imphal. The Board shall be chaired by the Dean (Academic) RIMS Imphal (Annexure A).
- Advertisement for admission into the PhD program shall be done collectively by the Dean (Academic) on the recommendations of the Board of Studies of the Departments (BSD)/Heads of the Departments. However, the applications shall be screened by the respective departments/BSDs.
- Candidates, who wish to register for PhD Course in Manipur University need to apply for permission to carry out the research in RIMS Imphal shall apply to the Director or Dean (Academic) through their Heads of the Departments.
- All communication to the University should be routed through the Dean, RIMS Imphal.
- Admission tests for the program shall be done under the aegis of the BDPRI in collaboration with the Dean's University's Regulations.
- Course Work, including the final assessment, for the candidates seeking admission into the PhD Program at RIMS Imphal shall be arranged by the BDPRI in collaboration with the Dean's Office and the respective departments aligning to the mandate of the Manipur University's Regulations. This measure is to save resources and bring uniformity to the course in the institute.
- Candidates need to complete institutional formalities including fees for course work or assessment, if any, whenever notified.
- Departments shall constitute Research Advisory Committees (RAC) for each PhD candidate in the Department as per the existing rules and regulations of the University.
- Change of supervisor or topic and cancellation of a candidate from the program can be recommended by the RAC to the BSD. BSD shall, in turn, send the recommendation/decision to the BDPRI/Dean's Office.
- Ombudsman in matters of the PhD program, the Director RIMS shall act as the arbitrator of any controversy.

क्रम (मासक)/Dean (Academic) क्षेत्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान संस्थान, इम्फाल Regional Institute of Medical Sciences, Imphal निरंपाक | Director इकारन अपुरिकान संस्थान, इकारन Imphal



क्षेत्रीयआयुर्विज्ञानसंस्थान, इंफाल: मणिपुर REGIONAL INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES,IMPHAL, MANIPUR

(स्वास्थ्यऔरपरिवारकल्याणमंत्रालय,भारत सरकार केअंतर्गतएकस्वायत्तसंस्थान)

(An Autonomous Institute under the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of India)

Phone : 0385-2414720

0385-2414750 rims@rims.edu.i

e-mail : rims@rims.edu.i website : www.rims.edu.ii

Annexure A

Board of Doctor of Philosophy RIMS Imphal (BDPRI)

Composition: The Board shall consist of the following members from the institute.

1.	Dean (Academic)		Chairperso
2.	Nodal Officer, MDRU		Member
3.	Member Secretary, REB		Member
4.	1 Faculty from Phase I MBE	BS	Member
5.	1 Faculty from Phase II MB	BS	Member
6.	1 Faculty from Phase III Par	t 1 MBBS	Member
7.	1 Faculty from Phase III Par	t 2 MBBS	Member
8.	1 Faculty from Dental Colle	ge	Member
9.	1 Faculty from College of N	ursing	Member

One of the members shall act as the Convener of the Board for each of the tenure, which shall be decided in the first meeting of the Board.

Term of the Board:

The tenure of the Board members shall be of two years except for the members at number 1, 2 and 3. Faculty members at number 4 to 9 shall be on rotation basis.

Terms of Reference:

- The Board shall recommend any amendment in the Rules to the SAC/authority for endorsement and adoption.
- The Board shall decide the admission and coursework procedures of the PhD Program within the framework of Manipur University.
- The Board shall oversee the entire PhD program in the institute.
- The Board shall decide on matters that are submitted by RAC/BSD.
- The Board shall have the right to endorse or reject the topics of the scholars in line with the institute's mandate of maintaining quality research.
- The Board shall handle any other matter related to PHD Program in the institute that are not mentioned in the Rules or cannot be solved by the RAC/BSD/Departments.

র্তান (গাঁথিক)/Dean (Academic) ধীর্মায সাযুবিদ্ধান संस्थाন, হুদ্দাল Regional Institute of Medical Sciences, Imphal নিব্যাক | Director কুকালে প্রাক্তান প্রকালে প্রাক্তান বিশ্বান প্রকালে স্থান্ত্রান প্রকালে Imphal Regional Institute of Medical Sciences, Imphal

2 | Page